

No. 19-36020

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOHN DOE #1 et al.,  
*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

DONALD TRUMP et al.,  
*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
Case No. 3:19-cv-1743-SI  
The Honorable Michael H. Simon, Presiding

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae Disability Rights California, Center for Public  
Representation, Disability Rights Advocates, Disability Rights  
Education & Defense Fund, Disability Rights Oregon, National Council  
on Independent Living, National Disability Rights Network, and The  
Arc in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

All parties have consented. FRAP Rule 29(a)(2).

---

NICHOLAS LEVENHAGEN, CA SBN 287833  
ELIZABETH ZIRKER, CA SBN 233487  
DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA  
530 B Street, Suite 400  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 239-7861  
Fax: (619) 239-7906  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP ..... xii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

**I. Persons with Disabilities Must Be Treated on an Equal Basis as Other Individuals Seeking Entry to the United States ..... 5**

A. The Proclamation, if Implemented, Would Re-impose Historical and Discriminatory Barriers to Immigration for Persons with Disabilities That Are Contrary to and Inconsistent with Current Federal Laws ..... 5

B. The Proclamation Acts as a De Facto Bar to Entry for Immigrants with Disabilities ..... 9

    1. *Limitations of Short-term Insurance Policies* ..... 11

    2. *Limitations of Visitor Insurance Policies* ..... 13

    3. *The Discriminatory “Growing Private Marketplace”* ..... 14

**II. The Proclamation Deliberately Excludes Existing Options for Comprehensive Health Insurance Coverage Through the ACA and Medicaid for Immigrants with Disabilities ..... 16**

A. The ACA Has Increased Access to Healthcare for People with Disabilities and Reduced the Costs of Uncompensated Care..... 16

B. Subsidized ACA Plans Are Intended to Reduce Uncompensated

Care and Expand Access to Healthcare for People with Disabilities, Including Immigrants .....	19
C. Medicaid Provides Comprehensive Coverage for Persons with Disabilities and Reduces Uncompensated Care Costs .....	20
1. <i>Medicaid Provides Comprehensive Health Care, Long-Term Care, and Home and Community-Based Services</i> .....	20
2. <i>Medicaid Enables People with Disabilities to Access Employment</i> .....	22
3. <i>Medicaid Expansion Improved Access to Care and Reduced Uncompensated Care Costs</i> .....	25
D. The Proclamation Bars the Entry of Immigrant Family Members Who Otherwise Will Assist with Caregiving and Decrease Healthcare Costs .....	25
<b>III. The Proclamation Contravenes Congress’s Decision to Provide Comprehensive Healthcare Coverage to Immigrants with Disabilities Without Creating Barriers to Entry</b> .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32
ADDENDUM: STATEMENTS OF AMICI CURIAE GROUPS .....	ADD-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 5, 31

*M.R. v. Dreyfus*,  
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) .....2

*Olmstead v. L.C.*  
527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 22

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 31

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... 4, 29, 30

26 U.S.C. § 36B .....8

26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....4

26 U.S.C § 36B(c)(1)(B)..... 4, 16, 19, 29

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....8

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg - 300gg-5 .....8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(5)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 423..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 426(b) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395c ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-2(a)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395o..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(a)(3) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101(a)(3)(A)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396 *et seq.* .....3

42 U.S.C. § 1396(a) ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 8, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(II)(aa)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396d..... 28

42 U.S.C. §§ 18021 - 18024 .....8

42 U.S.C. § 18022(e) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 18031..... 8, 18

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 18071.....8

42 U.S.C. § 18091.....8

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....8

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....7

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Public Law 101-336,  
108th Congress, 2nd session (July 26, 1990). ..... 2, 6

CHIP Reauthorization Act of 2009 (“CHIPRA”), Pub. L. No.  
111-3, 123 Stat. 8 (2009)..... 29

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, tit. VI, 78 Stat.  
241, 252-53 (1964) .....7

Immigration Act of 1907, ch. 1134, 34 Stat. 898, 899 (1907). ..... 6

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649 § 603(a)(15),  
104 Stat. 4978, 5083-84 (1990)..... 2, 7

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law No.  
111-148124, Stat. 119 (2010) ..... 12

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation  
Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) ..... 29

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, § 504, 87 Stat.  
355, 394 (1973)..... 2, 6, 7

**REGULATIONS**

6 C.F.R. § 15.30(b) .....7

6 C.F.R. § 15.49 .....7

42 C.F.R. § 406.12..... 11

42 C.F.R. § 430 *et seq.*.....3

42 C.F.R. § 435.120 ..... 18

45 C.F.R. § 155.305(a) ..... 10

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 ..... 31

84 Fed. Reg. 53,991 ..... 3, 4, 8, 9, 30

81 Fed. Reg. 75,317 ..... 12

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. 104-469 (1996) ..... 4, 29

S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996)..... 4, 29

S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013)..... 4, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*2019 Presidential Proclamation on Short-Term Insurance for  
Immigrants*, VISITORSCOVERAGE.COM,  
[https://www.visitorscoverage.com/2019-Presidential-  
Proclamation-Immigrant-Insurance](https://www.visitorscoverage.com/2019-Presidential-<br/>Proclamation-Immigrant-Insurance) (last visited Jan. 28,  
2020). ..... 15

*ACA Open Enrollment: For Consumers Considering Short-Term Policies*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Oct. 25, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/fact-sheet/aca-open-enrollment-for-consumers-considering-short-term-policies> ..... 13

Alice Wong, *My Medicaid, My Life*, N.Y. TIMES (May 3, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/05/03/opinion/my-medicaid-my-life.html> ..... 24

Alison Kodjak, *Buyer Beware: New Cheaper Insurance Policies May Have Big Coverage Gaps*, NPR.ORG (Oct. 1, 2018, 9:32 AM), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2018/10/01/652141154/buyer-beware-new-cheaper-insurance-policies-may-have-big-coverage-gaps> .....8

American Network of Community Options and Resources (Ankor) *Addressing the Disability Services Workforce Crisis of the 21st Century* 2017, ANCOR 38 (2017), <https://cqrcengage.com/anchor/file/ZuL1zlyZ3mE/Workforce%20White%20Paper%20-%20Final%20-%20hyperlinked%20version.pdf>. ..... 27

Andraéa LaVant, *Congress: Medicaid Allows Me to Have a Job and Live Independently*, AM. CIV. LIBERTIES UNION, (Mar. 22, 2017, 1:45 PM), <https://www.aclu.org/blog/disability-rights/congress-medicaid-allows-me-have-job-and-live-independently>..... 24

Anna Wilde Mathews, *Sales of Short-Term Health Policies Surge*, WALL STREET J. (Apr. 10, 2016), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/sales-of-short-term-health-policies-surge-1460328539>. ..... 12

Douglas C. Baynton, *Defectives in the Land: Disability and American Immigration Policy, 1882-1924*, 24 J. AM. ETHNIC HIST. 31 (2005). ..... 2, 8

Douglas C. Baynton, *Disability and the Justification of Inequality in American History*, in THE DISABILITY STUD. READER 17, 27 (Lennard J. Davis ed., 4th ed. 2013) .....6



Employment & HCBS, MEDICAID.GOV,  
<https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/ltss/employment/employment-and-hcbs/index.html> (last visited Feb. 5, 2020) ..... 23

*Explaining Health Care Reform: Questions About Health Insurance Subsidies*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Jan. 16, 2020), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/explaining-health-care-reform-questions-about-health> ..... 19

Ezekiel J. Emanuel, *Name the much-criticized federal program that has saved the U.S. \$2.3 trillion. Hint: it starts with Affordable*, STAT NEWS (Mar. 22, 2019), <https://www.statnews.com/2019/03/22/affordable-care-act-controls-costs> ..... 18

Gary Claxton, Cynthia Cox Follow, Anthony Damico, Larry Levitt, & Karen Pollitz, *Pre-Existing Condition Prevalence for Individuals and Families*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Oct. 4, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/pre-existing-condition-prevalence-for-individuals-and-families>..... 20

*Immigrant Visa Medical Insurance*, INSUBUY.COM, <https://www.insubuy.com/immigrant-visa-medical-insurance> (last visited Jan. 28, 2020). ..... 15

Jean Accius & Brendan Flinn, *Stretching the Medicaid Dollar: Home and Community-Based Services Are a Cost-Effective Approach to Providing Long Term Services and Supports* (Feb. 2017), <https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2017-01/Stretching%20Medicaid.pdf> ..... 22

Jean P. Hall, et al., *Effect of Medicaid Expansion on Workforce Participation for People With Disabilities*, 107 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 262 (Feb. 2017), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5227925> ..... 23

Jessica Schubel & Matt Broaddus, *Uncompensated Care Costs Fell in Nearly Every State as ACA’s Major Coverage Provisions Took Effect*, CENTER ON BUDGET POLICIES AND PRIORITIES (May 23, 2018), <https://www.cbpp.org/research/health/uncompensated-care-costs-fell-in-nearly-every-state-as-acas-major-coverage>. ..... 3, 18, 20, 25

Jody S. Hyde & Gina A. Livermore, *Gaps in Timely Access to Care Among Workers by Disability Status: Will the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Reforms Change the Landscape?*, 26 J. OF DISABILITY POL’Y STUD. 221, 221 (2016)..... 17

Karen Pollitz, Michelle Long, Ashley Semanskee & Rabah Kamal, *Understanding Short-Term Limited Duration Health Insurance*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Apr. 23, 2018), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/understanding-short-term-limited-duration-health-insurance> ..... 11, 12, 13

Larisa Antonisse, et al., *The Effects of Medicaid Expansion under the ACA: Updated Findings from a Literature Review*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Sept. 2017), <http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-The-Effects-of-Medicaid-Expansion-Under-the-ACA-Updated-Findings-from-a-Literature-Review>..... 23

Leah Zallman et al., *Care For America’s Elderly And Disabled People Relies On Immigrant Labor*, HEALTH AFFAIRS (June 2019), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/full/10.1377/hlthaff.2018.05514> ..... 27

Louise Norris, *Can recent immigrants to the United States get health coverage if they’re over 65?*, MEDICARERESOURCES.ORG (Aug. 23, 2019), <https://www.medicareresources.org/faqs/can-recent-immigrants-to-the-united-states-get-health-coverage-if-theyre-over-65>..... 13, 14

*Mandatory & Optional Medicaid Benefits*, MEDICAID.GOV,  
<https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/benefits/mandatory-optional-medicaid-benefits/index.html> (last visited Feb. 5, 2020) ..... 26, 28

MaryBeth Musumeci, Priya Chidambaram, & Molly O'Malley Watts, *Medicaid Financial Eligibility for Seniors and People with Disabilities: Findings from a 50-State Survey*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (June 14, 2019),  
<https://www.kff.org/report-section/medicaid-financial-eligibility-for-seniors-and-people-with-disabilities-findings-from-a-50-state-survey-issue-brief> ..... 21

MEDICAID AND CHIP PAYMENT AND ACCESS COMMISSION,  
*Report to Congress on Medicaid and CHIP* (March 2018),  
<https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Report-to-Congress-on-Medicaid-and-CHIP-March-2018.pdf>..... 3, 20, 25

*Medicaid Benefits: Home Health Services – Nursing Services, Home Health Aides, and Medical Supplies/Equipment*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION,  
<https://www.kff.org/medicaid/state-indicator/home-health-services-includes-nursing-services-home-health-aides-and-medical-suppliequipment/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D> (last visited Feb. 5, 2020)..... 26

*Medicaid Works for People with Disabilities*, C. ON BUDGET AND POL'Y PRIORITIES (Aug. 29, 2017),  
<https://www.cbpp.org/research/health/medicaid-works-for-people-with-disabilities>. .... 21

Nga T. Thact & Joshua M. Wiener, *An Overview of Long-Term Services and Supports and Medicaid: Final Report*, U.S. DEPT. OF HHS ASPE, (Aug. 8, 2018),  
<https://aspe.hhs.gov/basic-report/overview-long-term-services-and-supports-and-medicaid-final-report>..... 25, 26

Penny Morey, *What does “The waiting period is 30 days for all insurance plans” refer to?*, ENTREPRENEUR.COM (July 12, 2010), <https://www.entrepreneur.com/answer/222129> ..... 10

*Plans & Eligibility*, TRICARE.MIL, <https://www.tricare.mil/Plans/Eligibility> (last visited Jan. 28, 2020) ..... 10

*Pre-Existing Conditions*, HHS.GOV, <https://www.hhs.gov/healthcare/about-the-aca/pre-existing-conditions/index.html> (last visited Feb. 5, 2020) ..... 17

*Social Security Administration (SSA) Annual Data for Initial Disability Cases Involving the Processing Centers Average Processing Time*, SOC. SECURITY ADMIN. (2018), <https://www.ssa.gov/open/data/program-service-centers.html> ..... 18

*States’ Requirements for Medicaid-Funded Personal Care Service Attendants*, U.S. DEPT. OF HHS OIG (DEC. 2006), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-07-05-00250.pdf>..... 26

*The Impact of the Affordable Care Act on People with Disabilities: A 2015 Status Report*, NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY (Jan. 26, 2016), [https://ncd.gov/sites/default/files/NCD\\_ACA\\_Report02\\_508.pdf](https://ncd.gov/sites/default/files/NCD_ACA_Report02_508.pdf)..... 17

W. Erickson et al., *2009 Disability Status Report United States*, CORNELL UNIV. YANG-TAN INST. ON EMP’T & DISABILITY 55, 56 (2011), [http://www.disabilitystatistics.org/StatusReports/2009-PDF/2009-StatusReport\\_US.pdf](http://www.disabilitystatistics.org/StatusReports/2009-PDF/2009-StatusReport_US.pdf) ..... 19

W. Erickson et al., *2017 Disability Status Report United States*, CORNELL UNIV. YANG-TAN INST. ON EMP’T & DISABILITY 31 (2019), [http://www.disabilitystatistics.org/StatusReports/2017-PDF/2017-StatusReport\\_US.pdf](http://www.disabilitystatistics.org/StatusReports/2017-PDF/2017-StatusReport_US.pdf) ..... 19

Wendy Fox-Grage & Jenna Walls, *State Studies Find Home and Community-Based Services to Be Cost-Effective*, AARP PUB. POL'Y INST. (Mar. 2013), [https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public\\_policy\\_institute/ltc/2013/state-studies-find-hcbs-cost-effective-spotlight-AARP-ppi-ltc.pdf](https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public_policy_institute/ltc/2013/state-studies-find-hcbs-cost-effective-spotlight-AARP-ppi-ltc.pdf) ..... 22

*U.S. Home Care Workers: Key Facts*, PHI, <https://phinational.org/wp-content/uploads/legacy/phi-home-care-workers-key-facts.pdf> (last visited February 5, 2020) ..... 27
